Catalog

AUCTO

Check out this event now at Aucto.com

Page 1 of 10

General Motors Surplus Sales Machinery, Equipment
and Other (Items Located at Various Locations) #9

Online Auction

3:00pm EDT on Tuesday 13th April 2021

General Motors Holdings LLC
300 Renaissance Center, MC 482-C14-C66, Detroit, Michigan, United States, 48265-3000
Asset Locations:
General Motors - Bay City, 100 Fitzgerald St., Bay City, Michigan, United States, 48708
General Motors - Kokomo, 1800 East Lincoln, Kokomo, Indiana, United States, 46904
GM - GPS Flint South, 2100 W. Bristol Road, Flint, Michigan, United States, 48552
General Motors - Toledo, 1455 West Alexis Rd, Toledo, Michigan, United States, 43612
General Motors - Saginaw, 1629 N. Washington Avenue, Saginaw, Michigan, United States, 48605
General Motors - Defiance, 26427 State Road, Route 281E, Defiance, Ohio, United States, 43512
GM - Romulus, 36880 Ecorse Rd., Romulus, Michigan, United States, 48174
General Motors - Pontiac Stamping, 220 East Columbia Avenue, Pontiac, Michigan, United States, 48340
GM Oshawa Plant, 880 Stevenson Rd S, Oshawa, Ontario, Canada, L1J 7C8
General Motors Marion, 2400 W 2nd St, Marion, Indiana, United States, 46952
General Motors - Flint Tool & Die, 425 S. Stevenson St., Flint, Michigan, United States, 48504
General Motors - CCA Swartz Creek, 6060 West Bristol Rd., Swartz Creek, Michigan, United States, 48554
General Motors - CCA Oshawa, 1908 Colonel Sam Drive, Oshawa, Ontario, Canada, L1H 8W8
General Motors - Technical Center, 30001 Van Dyke, Warren, Michigan, United States, 48093

Https://www.aucto.com *As is when viewed on 2024-05-08

Page 1 of 10


https://www.aucto.com
https://www.aucto.com

Catalog
Lot #

1347999
1348000
1348005
1348006
1348008
1348011
1353180
1348017
1348019
1348020
1348021
1352212
1352213
1333170
1333172
1333154
1253656
1253087
1253088
1253089
1253090
1253091
1253092
1253093
1355734
1355700

1355701-
04

1355392
1355100
1225487
1225489
1225490

1225493-
95

Https://www.aucto.com

Description

Fitness Equipment - Torso

Fitness Equipment - Shoulder Cycle
Fitness Equipment - Arm Extension
Fitness Equipment - Lower Back
Fitness Equipment - Shoulders
Fitness Equipment - Stationary Cycle
Ariens Snow Blower

Delta Drill Press

Jib with Table

Quench Tank - Small

Welder Cart

Mobile Steps

(2) Back Flow Valves

Cabinet

Cabinet

Engine - Test Stand (quantity of 2)

BTU International Conveyor Type Furnace

Phillips FCM Base Il Ceramic
Phillips FCM 16 Config

Phillips FCM 16 Config

FCM Base Il Ceramic

FCM Base 2 Feeder Repair Station
Trolley Feeder Carts

Lot of Assorted Misc Ancillary ltems
New Air Hydraulics C-250 Press
Copeland Discus Pump

Assorted Lot of AC Motors

48 Siemens Surface Mount Feeders

Lot of Approximately 228 Lockers

Lot of 40hp Motor and Pump combination Skids

Lot of 2 Reliance 100hp Motors

Worldwide International Electric Motor for Heil Scrubbers

1 Lot of Amberjet 4400 Resin

*As is when viewed on 2024-05-08

Page 2 of 10

Current Bid Notes

$125.00
$100.00
$100.00
$175.00
$100.00
$275.00
$150.00
$100.00
$250.00
$50.00
$50.00
$150.00
$50.00
$500.00
$225.00
$750.00
$5,000.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$2,100.00
$100.00

$500.00

$2,500.00
$100.00
$500.00
$800.00
$700.00

$500.00

Page 2 of 10



Catalog
Lot #

1225496-
97

1160290
1356074
1355975
1354126
1352194
1357850
1355824
1355825
1355826
1355827
1355828
1355829
1350942
1355621
1355622
1355623
1355624
1355625
1355626
1355629
1355631
1357823

1253065-
0

1253065-
1

1352216
1253063
1302485
1302486
1302487
1339907
1350948

1350949

Description

1 Lot of Dowex Monosphere 650C Resin

1967 Cincinatti 315-16 Milling Machine

2016 Valiant Dunk Tank

Lot of 10 Top Hat Dollies

2006 Grove IND1012 Crane - 17.5 Ton

Band Saw

Bench

Big Joe PDI-20-A05 Walkie
Big Joe PDI-20-A05 Walkie
Big Joe PDI-24-A05 Walkie
Big Joe PDI-24-A05 Walkie
Big Joe PDI-20-A05 Walkie

Big Joe PDI-20-A05 Walkie

1995 Henry 280-MV-36 Filtration System

Reid Surface Grinder
Hardinge Lathe

Bandsaw

Di-Acro Notcher

Drill Press

Sander #73

Delta Snag Pedestal Grinder
Dayton Electric Puncher
DoAll 3G12-2H Bandsaw

Lot of 5 Kitting Carts

Lot of 5 Kitting Carts

Raymond Reach Truck

1990 LeBlond FCN208 Vertical Mill

2012 Ascom Crane Mobile Die Mover

2012 Ascom Crane Mobile Die Mover

Valla 400E Crane Mobile Coil Handling with C Hook

Powerhouse Diesel Tank

300 Gallon Portable Water Buffalo Tank - Pump

300 Gallon Portable Water Buffalo Tank - Pump

Https://www.aucto.com

*As is when viewed on 2024-05-08

Current Bid

$200.00

$500.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$8,000.00
$200.00
$100.00
$700.00
$750.00
$750.00
$850.00
$1,200.00
$950.00
$2,500.00
$175.00
$800.00
$70.00
$375.00
$100.00
$60.00
$225.00
$125.00
$700.00

$100.00

$100.00

$2,500.00
$8,000.00
$25,500.00
$26,000.00
$155,000.00
$100.00
$150.00

$150.00

Page 3 of 10

Notes

Page 3 of 10



Catalog
Lot #

1334404
1354284
1357515
1357517
1357519
1357520

1357521

Description

Pallet of New Bostitch AC5D090BDP 2" screws

Mounting Press

Mohawk Hydraulic Hoist
Mohawk Hydraulic Hoist
Mohawk Hydraulic Hoist
Mohawk Hydraulic Hoist

Mohawk Hydraulic Hoist

Https://www.aucto.com

*As is when viewed on 2024-05-08

Page 4 of 10

Current Bid Notes

$125.00
$550.00
$2,600.00
$1,800.00
$1,300.00
$1,100.00

$1,300.00

Page 4 of 10



Catalog Page 5 of 10
Inspection Information:

All inspections/site visits, etc. will be at the plants discretion. All Covid 19 regulations will be enforced.

Https://www.aucto.com *As is when viewed on 2024-05-08 Page 5 of 10



Catalog Page 6 of 10
Sales Terms:

TERMS AND CONDITION OF SALE (FCA GM Facility) 1. In consideration of the sale price paid to GM, GM does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and
set over to Buyer all right, title, and interest of GM in and to the personal property identified on Exhibit A (Property). Delivery of the Property will be
determined between GM and the Buyer, this is an estimate only, and GM shall have no liability to Buyer, or anyone claiming through Buyer, for its
failure to deliver the Property on that date even if due to the negligence of GM or its agents. GM will not be used as a warehouse. If GM has
attempted to release Property in three (3) attempts with no response from the Buyer, GM will send one last notice advising Buyer to remove
Property. If Buyer does not comply, GM will consider the Property not wanted and proceed with additional opportunities. 2. GM warrants that it is
the owner of the Property free and clear of any liens or other encumbrances. Except for warranty of title, the Property is sold AS IS, WITH ALL
FAULTS AND WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND ANY WARRANTY OF NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THE
PROPRIETARY RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES; GM HEREBY DISCLAIMS AND BUYER HEREBY WAIVES ANY OBLIGATION, LIABILITY,
RIGHT, CLAIM, OR DEMAND IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY, PATENT INFRINGEMENT, OR
OTHERWISE WITH RESPECT THERETO. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Buyer acknowledges and agrees that General Motors,
neither represents nor warrants that the Property will operate satisfactorily in Buyer's facilities or that any such items comply with any applicable
federal, state, or local laws, ordinances, regulations, or standards, including, but not limited to, regulations and standards promulgated under
federal and state environmental or occupational safety and health laws. 3. Buyer acknowledges that it has been afforded full and complete
opportunity to inspect and investigate, has inspected and investigated the Property, and is purchasing the Property “as is,” based solely upon its
own evaluation of the property. 4. The sale of Property is FCA GM's facility; delivery of the Property takes place, and title and risk of loss to the
Property passes from GM to Buyer, upon the loading of such items on the trucks of the carrier selected by Buyer. GM shall be responsible for
disconnecting, dismantling, and basic shipping preparation (not to include special requirements such as crating, etc.), and loading of the Property
onto the truck(s) of the carrier selected by purchaser to transport such items. All transportation methods must be less than 10 years old and in good
condition as determined by the local GM facility. 5. GM shall bear the risk of loss of the property until such time as they are delivered to the Buyer;
provided however, in the unlikely event that the property becomes unavailable, lost, damaged or destroyed by any cause whatsoever (excluding,
however, any caused by the acts or omissions of Buyer or its agents) this Agreement shall terminate with respect to such items. Any purchase
price paid will be returned to the Buyer. GM shall have no other liability to the Buyer with respect to such lost or damaged property. 6. GENERAL
MOTORS, SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO BUYER FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES ARISING
OUT OF ANY ACT OR OMISSION REFERRED TO IN OR RELATED TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT, OR TO THE USE,
OPERATION, OR MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY BY ANY PERSON, WHETHER OCCASIONED BY BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH
OF WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY, ENVIRONMENTAL PATENT INFRINGEMENT, OR OTHERWISE. 7.
Buyer, at its sole expense, shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless GM, its officers, directors, agents, and employees, from all claims, suits,
liabilities, damages, and losses (including death, personal injury and property damage), judgments, obligations, fines, penalties, costs of defending
or settling (including attorney’s fees and court costs) of any kind or character (whether based on breach of contract, breach of warranty, tort
(including strict liability), intellectual property rights or otherwise), arising out of or related to (a) the breach by Buyer of its obligations under this
Agreement, or (b) the acts or omissions of Buyer, its agents or employees, (c) the transportation, operation, use, handling, storage, sale, transfer or
disposal of the Property, or any products produced from or with the Property after delivery of the Property to Buyer. 8. Buyer acknowledges that the
sale of the Property does not include any sale, transfer, or assignment of any patents, licenses, or technical information with respect to the
Property. 9. Buyer also acknowledges that it is not acquiring any rights in or to any trade names or trademarks of General Motors, under this
Agreement, and agrees not to use any trade name or trademark of General Motors, in connection with the manufacture, sale, or service of any
goods produced with the Property. Buyer shall conspicuously mark and identify any goods produced by it utilizing the Property as being the
products of Buyer. 10. Buyer also acknowledges that the Property may be subject to federal, state or local environmental laws or regulations,
including, but not limited to CERCLA, RCRA, TSCA and DOT. Buyer represents that the Property is usable, valuable and that Buyer has an
intended use for the Property. If, subsequent to transfer of title to Buyer, Buyer forms an intent to dispose of any of the Property, Buyer agrees to
conduct any disposal activities in compliance with all laws. 11. Buyer shall comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, orders, conventions,
ordinances or standards of the country(ies) of destination or that relate to the manufacture, labeling, transportation, importation, exportation,
licensing, approval or certification of the Property or goods produced with the Property, but not limited to, those relating to environmental matters,
wages, hours and conditions of employment, subcontractor selection, discrimination, and occupational health/safety. Buyer further represents that it
will not utilize slave, prisoner or any other form of forced or involuntary labor in connection with the refurbishment or use of the Property or goods
produced with the Property. At GM’s request, Buyer shall certify in writing its compliance with the foregoing. 12. Buyer shall pay any and all sales,
use, transfer, filing, and other similar taxes or governmental charges with respect to the sale or purchase of the Property. 13. The Terms and
Conditions of Sale shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This
Terms and Conditions of Sale shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the jurisdiction of the GM plant at which the
Property was located. 14. GM has the right to retract a lot or bid at any time. 15. Export Compliance End-User Certification: The Terms and
Conditions of Sale, including the certification of compliance with export control laws, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, and
supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements and negotiations. Buyer understands that the equipment, part(s), hardware, software
and/or technology purchased from General Motors are subject to United States export control and sanctions laws, regulations, orders and
requirements, as they may be amended from time to time. As the buyer, you hereby represent and certify that your organization assumes
responsibility for compliance with all U.S. and applicable export laws and regulations. Furthermore, any equipment, part(s), hardware, software,
and/or technology sold by General Motors will not be, directly or indirectly: a. Exported, re-exported, released, transferred, sold, supplied, and/or
transferred in violation of any applicable export control law, rule, regulation and/or sanction. b. Shipped to or transshipped through any country
currently under an embargo by the U.S. government (Cuba, Iran, North Korea, Sudan, Syria and the Crimea region of the Ukraine); c. Used in the
design, development, production, stockpiling, handling, operation, maintenance, or storage, detection, identification, dissemination, or use of
nuclear devices, missiles which includes civil use rockets, launch vehicles and unmanned air vehicles, or chemical or biological weapons; d.
Transferred or disclosed to any individual or entity identified on a U.S. government restricted party list; or e. Exported, re-exported, released,
transferred, sold, and/or supplied to any military, paramilitary, defense and/or security organization and/or used in a vehicle designed for any
military, paramilitary, or governmental security application without your organization first obtaining all required licenses and approvals. NOTE: GM

Https://www.aucto.com *As is when viewed on 2024-05-08 Page 6 of 10



Catalog Page 7 of 10
WILL NOT BE THE EXPORTER OF RECORD. IF AN EXPORT LICENSE IS REQUIRED, NO SHIPMENT WILL TAKE PLACE UNTIL A COPY OF
SUCH LICENSE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO GM FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE. The Terms and Conditions of Sale may only be modified,
amended, or supplemented by written amendment executed by authorized representatives of the parties. Failure by either party to enforce any
term or condition herein or to exercise any of its rights hereunder, shall not be construed as thereafter waiving such terms, conditions or rights. In
no event shall any course of dealing, custom or usage of trade modify, alter or supplement any of the terms or provisions contained herein.

Https://www.aucto.com *As is when viewed on 2024-05-08 Page 7 of 10



Catalog Page 8 of 10
Payment Terms:

Payments will be made through the Aucto Payment Gateway. Paying via credit cards will only be available for orders under $5000.

Https://www.aucto.com *As is when viewed on 2024-05-08 Page 8 of 10



Catalog Page 9 of 10
Removal Terms:

Removal will be determined with the plant contact. GM will make every effort to remove as quickly as possible (upon release notification). Unless
extended by a GM agent through written communication, the buyer will have 30 days from the time of the release notification from GM to pick up
the property or the sale will be considered forfeit and no refund will be issued.

Https://www.aucto.com *As is when viewed on 2024-05-08 Page 9 of 10



Catalog Page 10 of 10
Payment Instructions:

Payments will be made through the Aucto Payment Gateway. Paying via credit cards will only be available for orders under $5000.

Https://www.aucto.com *As is when viewed on 2024-05-08 Page 10 of 10



	General Motors Surplus Sales Machinery, Equipment and Other (Items Located at Various Locations) #9
	Online Auction
	3:00pm EDT on Tuesday 13th April 2021
	Inspection Information:
	Sales Terms:
	Payment Terms:
	Removal Terms:
	Payment Instructions:


