

# General Motors Surplus Sales Machinery, Equipment and Other (Items Located at Various Locations) #9

#### Online Auction

## 3:00pm EDT on Tuesday 13th April 2021

General Motors Holdings LLC
300 Renaissance Center, MC 482-C14-C66, Detroit, Michigan, United States, 48265-3000
Asset Locations:

Asset Locations:

General Motors - Bay City, 100 Fitzgerald St., Bay City, Michigan, United States, 48708
General Motors - Kokomo, 1800 East Lincoln, Kokomo, Indiana, United States, 46904
GM - GPS Flint South, 2100 W. Bristol Road, Flint, Michigan, United States, 48552
General Motors - Toledo, 1455 West Alexis Rd, Toledo, Michigan, United States, 43612
General Motors - Saginaw, 1629 N. Washington Avenue, Saginaw, Michigan, United States, 48605
General Motors - Defiance, 26427 State Road, Route 281E, Defiance, Ohio, United States, 43512
GM - Romulus, 36880 Ecorse Rd., Romulus, Michigan, United States, 48174
General Motors - Pontiac Stamping, 220 East Columbia Avenue, Pontiac, Michigan, United States, 48340
GM Oshawa Plant, 880 Stevenson Rd S, Oshawa, Ontario, Canada, L1J 7C8
General Motors Marion, 2400 W 2nd St, Marion, Indiana, United States, 46952
General Motors - Flint Tool & Die, 425 S. Stevenson St., Flint, Michigan, United States, 48504
General Motors - CCA Swartz Creek, 6060 West Bristol Rd., Swartz Creek, Michigan, United States, 48554
General Motors - CCA Oshawa, 1908 Colonel Sam Drive, Oshawa, Ontario, Canada, L1H 8W8

General Motors - Technical Center, 30001 Van Dyke, Warren, Michigan, United States, 48093

Catalog		Page 2 of 10
Lot#	Description	Current Bid Notes
1347999	Fitness Equipment - Torso	\$125.00
1348000	Fitness Equipment - Shoulder Cycle	\$100.00
1348005	Fitness Equipment - Arm Extension	\$100.00
1348006	Fitness Equipment - Lower Back	\$175.00
1348008	Fitness Equipment - Shoulders	\$100.00
1348011	Fitness Equipment - Stationary Cycle	\$275.00
1353180	Ariens Snow Blower	\$150.00
1348017	Delta Drill Press	\$100.00
1348019	Jib with Table	\$250.00
1348020	Quench Tank - Small	\$50.00
1348021	Welder Cart	\$50.00
1352212	Mobile Steps	\$150.00
1352213	(2) Back Flow Valves	\$50.00
1333170	Cabinet	\$500.00
1333172	Cabinet	\$225.00
1333154	Engine - Test Stand (quantity of 2)	\$750.00
1253656	BTU International Conveyor Type Furnace	\$5,000.00
1253087	Phillips FCM Base II Ceramic	\$1,500.00
1253088	Phillips FCM 16 Config	\$1,500.00
1253089	Phillips FCM 16 Config	\$1,500.00
1253090	FCM Base II Ceramic	\$1,500.00
1253091	FCM Base 2 Feeder Repair Station	\$1,500.00
1253092	Trolley Feeder Carts	\$1,500.00
1253093	Lot of Assorted Misc Ancillary Items	\$1,500.00
1355734	New Air Hydraulics C-250 Press	\$2,100.00
1355700	Copeland Discus Pump	\$100.00
1355701- 04	Assorted Lot of AC Motors	\$500.00
1355392	48 Siemens Surface Mount Feeders	\$2,500.00
1355100	Lot of Approximately 228 Lockers	\$100.00
1225487	Lot of 40hp Motor and Pump combination Skids	\$500.00
1225489	Lot of 2 Reliance 100hp Motors	\$800.00
1225490	Worldwide International Electric Motor for Heil Scrubbers	\$700.00
1225493- 95	1 Lot of Amberjet 4400 Resin	\$500.00

Catalog Page 3 of 10

Lot#	Description	Current Bid Notes
1225496- 97	1 Lot of Dowex Monosphere 650C Resin	\$200.00
1160290	1967 Cincinatti 315-16 Milling Machine	\$500.00
1356074	2016 Valiant Dunk Tank	\$1,000.00
1355975	Lot of 10 Top Hat Dollies	\$500.00
1354126	2006 Grove IND1012 Crane - 17.5 Ton	\$8,000.00
1352194	Band Saw	\$200.00
1357850	Bench	\$100.00
1355824	Big Joe PDI-20-A05 Walkie	\$700.00
1355825	Big Joe PDI-20-A05 Walkie	\$750.00
1355826	Big Joe PDI-24-A05 Walkie	\$750.00
1355827	Big Joe PDI-24-A05 Walkie	\$850.00
1355828	Big Joe PDI-20-A05 Walkie	\$1,200.00
1355829	Big Joe PDI-20-A05 Walkie	\$950.00
1350942	1995 Henry 280-MV-36 Filtration System	\$2,500.00
1355621	Reid Surface Grinder	\$175.00
1355622	Hardinge Lathe	\$800.00
1355623	Bandsaw	\$70.00
1355624	Di-Acro Notcher	\$375.00
1355625	Drill Press	\$100.00
1355626	Sander #73	\$60.00
1355629	Delta Snag Pedestal Grinder	\$225.00
1355631	Dayton Electric Puncher	\$125.00
1357823	DoAll 3G12-2H Bandsaw	\$700.00
1253065- 0	Lot of 5 Kitting Carts	\$100.00
1253065- 1	Lot of 5 Kitting Carts	\$100.00
1352216	Raymond Reach Truck	\$2,500.00
1253063	1990 LeBlond FCN208 Vertical Mill	\$8,000.00
1302485	2012 Ascom Crane Mobile Die Mover	\$25,500.00
1302486	2012 Ascom Crane Mobile Die Mover	\$26,000.00
1302487	Valla 400E Crane Mobile Coil Handling with C Hook	\$155,000.00
1339907	Powerhouse Diesel Tank	\$100.00
1350948	300 Gallon Portable Water Buffalo Tank - Pump	\$150.00
1350949	300 Gallon Portable Water Buffalo Tank - Pump	\$150.00

Catalog Page 4 of 10

Lot#	Description	Current Bid Notes
1334404	Pallet of New Bostitch AC5D090BDP 2" screws	\$125.00
1354284	Mounting Press	\$550.00
1357515	Mohawk Hydraulic Hoist	\$2,600.00
1357517	Mohawk Hydraulic Hoist	\$1,800.00
1357519	Mohawk Hydraulic Hoist	\$1,300.00
1357520	Mohawk Hydraulic Hoist	\$1,100.00
1357521	Mohawk Hydraulic Hoist	\$1,300.00

All inspections/site visits, etc. will be at the plants discretion. All Covid 19 regulations will be enforced.

Page 5 of 10

Catalog Page 6 of 10

#### Sales Terms:

TERMS AND CONDITION OF SALE (FCA GM Facility) 1. In consideration of the sale price paid to GM, GM does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Buyer all right, title, and interest of GM in and to the personal property identified on Exhibit A (Property). Delivery of the Property will be determined between GM and the Buyer, this is an estimate only, and GM shall have no liability to Buyer, or anyone claiming through Buyer, for its failure to deliver the Property on that date even if due to the negligence of GM or its agents. GM will not be used as a warehouse. If GM has attempted to release Property in three (3) attempts with no response from the Buyer, GM will send one last notice advising Buyer to remove Property. If Buyer does not comply, GM will consider the Property not wanted and proceed with additional opportunities. 2. GM warrants that it is the owner of the Property free and clear of any liens or other encumbrances. Except for warranty of title, the Property is sold AS IS, WITH ALL FAULTS AND WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND ANY WARRANTY OF NON-INFRINGEMENT OF THE PROPRIETARY RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES; GM HEREBY DISCLAIMS AND BUYER HEREBY WAIVES ANY OBLIGATION, LIABILITY, RIGHT, CLAIM, OR DEMAND IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY, PATENT INFRINGEMENT, OR OTHERWISE WITH RESPECT THERETO. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Buyer acknowledges and agrees that General Motors, neither represents nor warrants that the Property will operate satisfactorily in Buyer's facilities or that any such items comply with any applicable federal, state, or local laws, ordinances, regulations, or standards, including, but not limited to, regulations and standards promulgated under federal and state environmental or occupational safety and health laws. 3. Buyer acknowledges that it has been afforded full and complete opportunity to inspect and investigate, has inspected and investigated the Property, and is purchasing the Property "as is," based solely upon its own evaluation of the property. 4. The sale of Property is FCA GM's facility; delivery of the Property takes place, and title and risk of loss to the Property passes from GM to Buyer, upon the loading of such items on the trucks of the carrier selected by Buyer. GM shall be responsible for disconnecting, dismantling, and basic shipping preparation (not to include special requirements such as crating, etc.), and loading of the Property onto the truck(s) of the carrier selected by purchaser to transport such items. All transportation methods must be less than 10 years old and in good condition as determined by the local GM facility. 5. GM shall bear the risk of loss of the property until such time as they are delivered to the Buyer; provided however, in the unlikely event that the property becomes unavailable, lost, damaged or destroyed by any cause whatsoever (excluding, however, any caused by the acts or omissions of Buyer or its agents) this Agreement shall terminate with respect to such items. Any purchase price paid will be returned to the Buyer. GM shall have no other liability to the Buyer with respect to such lost or damaged property. 6. GENERAL MOTORS, SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO BUYER FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF ANY ACT OR OMISSION REFERRED TO IN OR RELATED TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT, OR TO THE USE, OPERATION, OR MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY BY ANY PERSON, WHETHER OCCASIONED BY BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY, ENVIRONMENTAL PATENT INFRINGEMENT, OR OTHERWISE. 7. Buyer, at its sole expense, shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless GM, its officers, directors, agents, and employees, from all claims, suits, liabilities, damages, and losses (including death, personal injury and property damage), judgments, obligations, fines, penalties, costs of defending or settling (including attorney's fees and court costs) of any kind or character (whether based on breach of contract, breach of warranty, tort (including strict liability), intellectual property rights or otherwise), arising out of or related to (a) the breach by Buyer of its obligations under this Agreement, or (b) the acts or omissions of Buyer, its agents or employees, (c) the transportation, operation, use, handling, storage, sale, transfer or disposal of the Property, or any products produced from or with the Property after delivery of the Property to Buyer. 8. Buyer acknowledges that the sale of the Property does not include any sale, transfer, or assignment of any patents, licenses, or technical information with respect to the Property. 9. Buyer also acknowledges that it is not acquiring any rights in or to any trade names or trademarks of General Motors, under this Agreement, and agrees not to use any trade name or trademark of General Motors, in connection with the manufacture, sale, or service of any goods produced with the Property. Buyer shall conspicuously mark and identify any goods produced by it utilizing the Property as being the products of Buyer. 10. Buyer also acknowledges that the Property may be subject to federal, state or local environmental laws or regulations, including, but not limited to CERCLA, RCRA, TSCA and DOT. Buyer represents that the Property is usable, valuable and that Buyer has an intended use for the Property. If, subsequent to transfer of title to Buyer, Buyer forms an intent to dispose of any of the Property, Buyer agrees to conduct any disposal activities in compliance with all laws. 11. Buyer shall comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, orders, conventions, ordinances or standards of the country(ies) of destination or that relate to the manufacture, labeling, transportation, importation, exportation, licensing, approval or certification of the Property or goods produced with the Property, but not limited to, those relating to environmental matters, wages, hours and conditions of employment, subcontractor selection, discrimination, and occupational health/safety. Buyer further represents that it will not utilize slave, prisoner or any other form of forced or involuntary labor in connection with the refurbishment or use of the Property or goods produced with the Property. At GM's request, Buyer shall certify in writing its compliance with the foregoing. 12. Buyer shall pay any and all sales, use, transfer, filing, and other similar taxes or governmental charges with respect to the sale or purchase of the Property. 13. The Terms and Conditions of Sale shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Terms and Conditions of Sale shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the jurisdiction of the GM plant at which the Property was located. 14. GM has the right to retract a lot or bid at any time. 15. Export Compliance End-User Certification: The Terms and Conditions of Sale, including the certification of compliance with export control laws, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements and negotiations. Buyer understands that the equipment, part(s), hardware, software and/or technology purchased from General Motors are subject to United States export control and sanctions laws, regulations, orders and requirements, as they may be amended from time to time. As the buyer, you hereby represent and certify that your organization assumes responsibility for compliance with all U.S. and applicable export laws and regulations. Furthermore, any equipment, part(s), hardware, software, and/or technology sold by General Motors will not be, directly or indirectly: a. Exported, re-exported, released, transferred, sold, supplied, and/or transferred in violation of any applicable export control law, rule, regulation and/or sanction. b. Shipped to or transshipped through any country currently under an embargo by the U.S. government (Cuba, Iran, North Korea, Sudan, Syria and the Crimea region of the Ukraine); c. Used in the design, development, production, stockpiling, handling, operation, maintenance, or storage, detection, identification, dissemination, or use of nuclear devices, missiles which includes civil use rockets, launch vehicles and unmanned air vehicles, or chemical or biological weapons; d. Transferred or disclosed to any individual or entity identified on a U.S. government restricted party list; or e. Exported, re-exported, released, transferred, sold, and/or supplied to any military, paramilitary, defense and/or security organization and/or used in a vehicle designed for any military, paramilitary, or governmental security application without your organization first obtaining all required licenses and approvals. NOTE: GM

Catalog Page 7 of 10

WILL NOT BE THE EXPORTER OF RECORD. IF AN EXPORT LICENSE IS REQUIRED, NO SHIPMENT WILL TAKE PLACE UNTIL A COPY OF SUCH LICENSE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO GM FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE. The Terms and Conditions of Sale may only be modified, amended, or supplemented by written amendment executed by authorized representatives of the parties. Failure by either party to enforce any term or condition herein or to exercise any of its rights hereunder, shall not be construed as thereafter waiving such terms, conditions or rights. In no event shall any course of dealing, custom or usage of trade modify, alter or supplement any of the terms or provisions contained herein.

Catalog Page 8 of 10 Payment Terms:

Payments will be made through the Aucto Payment Gateway. Paying via credit cards will only be available for orders under \$5000.

Catalog Page 9 of 10

## Removal Terms:

Removal will be determined with the plant contact. GM will make every effort to remove as quickly as possible (upon release notification). Unless extended by a GM agent through written communication, the buyer will have 30 days from the time of the release notification from GM to pick up the property or the sale will be considered forfeit and no refund will be issued.

Catalog Page 10 of 10 Payment Instructions:

Payments will be made through the Aucto Payment Gateway. Paying via credit cards will only be available for orders under \$5000.